Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

# **BALK** 1798

## **Balk 1798 Group Limited**

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 1010)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the special general meeting of Balk 1798 Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at Suite 6504, 65/F., Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 3:00 p.m. for the following purposes:

To consider and, if thought fit, the following resolution as a special resolution of the Company:

### SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Bermuda having been obtained by way of issue of a certificate of incorporation on change of name and a certificate of secondary name, the existing English name of the Company be changed from "Balk 1798 Group Limited" to "Sky Blue 11 Company Limited" and the secondary name in Chinese of the Company from "巴克1798集團有限公司" to "天璽曜11 有限公司" (collectively, the "Proposed Change of Company Name") with effect from the date on which the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda registers the new English name of the Company in place of the existing English name of the Company and registers such secondary name as the new secondary name in place of the existing secondary name of the Company as set out in the certificate of incorporation on change of name and certificate of secondary name issued by the Registrar of Companies of the Bermuda, and that any one or more of the directors of the Company or the company secretary of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents and make all such arrangements as he/she/they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Proposed Change of Company Name and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

By order of the Board

Balk 1798 Group Limited

Li Weina

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 21 December 2023

Registered Office:

Clarendon House

2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11

Bermuda

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong:

Suite 6504, 65/F.

Central Plaza

18 Harbour Road

Wanchai

Hong Kong

#### Notes:

The resolution at the meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.

- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting (i.e. not later than 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 9 January 2024). Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 5 January 2024 to Thursday, 11 January 2024, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 4 January 2024, being the last registration date.

- 5. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.
- 6. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.
- 7. If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above or "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons or a "black" rainstorm warning signal is in force at 12:00 noon on 11 January 2024, the meeting will be postponed and further announcement for details of alternative meeting arrangements will be made. The meeting will be held as scheduled even when tropical cyclone warning signal no. 3 or below is hoisted, or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force. You should make your own decision as to whether you would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions and if you should choose to do so, you are advised to exercise care and caution.

As at the date of this notice, the Board of the Company comprises six directors. The executive directors are Ms. Li Weina, Mr. Zhang Fumin and Dr. Zhang Yu; and the independent non-executive directors are Ms. Ching Ching, Dr. Song Donglin and Dr. Zhang Shengdong.